

No. 20-1410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. XIULU RUAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Clark Neily
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Gregory Mill
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

December 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE FOR DOCTORS ACCUSED OF MISPREScribing CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES HAS BEEN PART OF FEDERAL LAW FOR OVER 100 YEARS ..	3
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE CSA PREVENTS STATES FROM EXERCISING THEIR SUPERIOR JUDGMENT OVER REGULATION WITHIN THEIR BORDERS	9
A. Section 841(a)(1) Regulates a Narrow Scope of Conduct	12
B. Without a Scierter Requirement, the CSA Effectively Regulates the Practice of Medicine	14
C. Patients Benefit from State Control Over Medical Practices.....	16

III. WITHOUT A SUBJECTIVE GOODFAITH COMPONENT, PRESCRIBING PHYSICIANS DON'T KNOW WHEN THEIR CONDUCT IS AT RISK OF PUNISHMENT UNDER THE STATUTE.....	18
A. There Is No One Discernable “Usual Course of Their Professional Practice” to which Practitioners Can Conform Their Conduct	19
B. An Objective Standard Turns the Vague Requirements of Section 841(a)(1) into a Strict Liability Crime for Doctors.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	14
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 946 (2003)	9
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .	19
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	24
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)...	19
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	19
<i>Linder v. United States</i> . 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	7, 8
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	25
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	25
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	25
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	14
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	13
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 258 U.S. 280 (1922)	7

<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Godofsky</i> , 943 F.3d 1011 (6th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	3, 4, 5, 10
<i>United States v. Kohli</i> , 847 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Sabeen</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Voorhies</i> , 663 F.2d 30 (6th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 22
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	24
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 96 (1919).....	5, 6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	9
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 822(b).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 823(g)(2)(H)(i)	13

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	24
21 U.S.C. § 903	11
21 U.S.C. 13 § 801 <i>et seq</i>	9
Harrison Act § 2(a), 38 Stat. 785	3
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a)	18
Other Authorities	
“Not Allowed to Be Compassionate,” <i>Human Rights Watch</i> (Dec. 18, 2018)	22
38 H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970)	13
Christine Vestal, “Rapid Opioid Cutoff is Risky Too, Feds Warn,” <i>Pew: Stateline</i> , May 15, 2019..	17
Cynthia Marietta & Amy L. McGuire, <i>Direct-to- Consumer Genetic Testing: Is It the Practice of Medicine?</i> , 37 <i>J.L. Med. & Ethics</i> 369 (2009)	15
Deborah Dowell et al., Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioid for Chronic Pain-United States</i> , 65 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rpt., Recommendations & Rpts.</i> 1 (2016)	20
Deborah Hellman, <i>Prosecuting Doctors for Trusting Patients</i> , 16 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 701 (2009)	23
Diane E. Hoffmann, <i>Treating Pain v. Reducing Drug Diversion and Abuse: Recalibrating the Balance in Our Drug Control Laws and Policies</i> , 1 <i>St. Louis U.J. Health L. & Pol’y</i> 231 (2008)	12, 13, 20
George Comerchi et al., <i>Controlling the Swing of the Opioid Pendulum</i> , 378 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 691 (2018)	21

James Dahlhamer et al., <i>Prevalence of Chronic Pain and High Impact Chronic Pain Among Adults</i> , 67 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rpt.</i> 1001 (2018)...	16
Johann Hari, <i>Chasing the Scream: The First and Last Days of the War on Drugs</i> (2015).....	5
John F. Decker, <i>Addressing Vagueness, Ambiguity, and Other Uncertainty in American Criminal Laws</i> , 80 <i>Denv. U. L. Rev.</i> 241 (2002).....	20
Jury Instructions, <i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> (E.D. Va. Apr. 17, 2007) (No. 1:03CR467)	23
Kelly K. Dineen & Elizabeth Pendo, <i>Substance Use Disorder Discrimination and the Cares Act: Using Disability Law to Inform Part 2 Rulemaking</i> , 52 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 1143 (2020).....	18
Kelly K. Dineen, <i>Definitions Matter: A Taxonomy of Inappropriate Prescribing to Shape Effective Opioid Policy and Reduce Patient Harm</i> , 67 <i>U. Kan. L. Rev.</i> 961 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>Good Faith Defenses: Reshaping Strict Liability Crimes</i> , 78 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 401 (1993)	23
Meredith Lawrence, <i>How the CDC Guidelines Killed My Husband</i> , 8 <i>Narrative Inquiry in Bioethics</i> 219 (2018)	17
Michael C. Barnes et al., <i>Demanding Better: A Case for Increased Funding and Involvement of State Medical Boards in Response to America's Drug Abuse Crisis</i> , 106 <i>J. Med. Reg.</i> 3 (2020).....	17
Nadia N. Sawicki, <i>Character, Competence, and the Principles of Medical Discipline</i> , 13 <i>J. Health Care L. & Pol'y</i> 285 (2010)	15

Off. of Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement Admin., <i>Practitioner's Manual</i> (2006)	20
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Strict Liability Offenses, Incarceration, and the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1065 (2014).....	24
Press Release, U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on Agency's Approval of Dsuvia and the FDA's Future Consideration of New Opioids (Nov. 2, 2018).....	21
<i>Public Health Reports</i> (1896-1970), Vol. 31, No. 19 (May 12, 1916)	4
Ronald W. Chapman II, <i>Defending Hippocrates: Representing Physicians in the Wake of the Opioid Epidemic</i> , 43 <i>Champion</i> 40 (2019).....	11
Rufus King, <i>The Drug Hang-up: America's Fifty-Year Folly</i> (1972)	5
Timothy S. Jost et al., <i>Consumers, Complaints, and Professional Discipline: A Look at Medical Licensure Boards</i> , 3 <i>Health Matrix</i> 309 (1993) ...	15
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Quasi- Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking</i> , 45 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 593 (1992)	13
